ITEM NO.9 COURT NO.4

SECTION XII-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13559/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-06-2022 in WA No. 678/2021 passed by the High Court Of Andhra Pradesh At Amravati)

THE ANDHRA UNIVERSITY VISAKHAPATNAM, ANDHRA PRADESH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

M. SRI KRISHNA & ORS. Respondent(s) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.109101/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

Date: 22-08-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR Mr. Korada Pramod Kumar, Adv. Mr. Dhuli Gopi Krishna, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mandeep Kalra, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Narula, Adv.

Ms. Divya Singh Pundir, Adv.

Ms. Kanak Malik, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Lekhi, Adv.

Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR

M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures is allowed.

Issue notice.

Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice.

Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks.

2

Rejoinder be filed within two weeks thereafter.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of the contempt proceedings arising out of the impugned order.

List immediately after four weeks.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**